

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

### ME. INSANE HOSPITAL-FISH HATCHERY-ROME.

### Chapter 149.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital, for greenhouse, wharf, coal pocket, commander's house and residences on arsenal grounds.

Resolved, that there be, and hereby is appropriated, the sum of thirteen thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nine, for the use of the Maine Insane Hospital, for the following purposes:

Additional for rebuilding greenhouse, for rebuilding wharf, for repairing coal pocket roof, additional for building slaughter house, for repairing commander's house and residences on arsenal grounds.

Said sum to be expended under the direction of the trustees of Insane Hospitals.

Approved March 13, 1909.

### Chapter 150.

Resolve for the erection of a Fish Hatchery and Feeding Station on Cold Stream, the outlet of Cold Stream Lake, in Enfield.

Resolved, that the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred nine and one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred ten be, and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of acquiring suitable land and erecting a suitable fish hatchery and feeding station for the artificial propagation of fish to re-stock the waters of Penobscot, Washington and Hancock counties, to be located on Cold stream, the outlet of Cold Stream lake, in Enfield, Penobscot county, to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council. A11 money necessary to carry out the provisions of this resolve shall be taken from the general appropriation for fish hatcheries and feeding stations.

Approved March 15, 1909.

## Chapter 151.

Resolve in favor of the town of Rome in maintaining its roads and bridges.

Resolved, that the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated; two hundred and fifty dollars for the year one Rome, in favor of, thousand nine hundred and nine, and two hundred and fifty dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and ten, to the town of Rome in maintaining its roads and bridges.

Approved March 15, 1909.

Town of

Fish hatchery and feeding sta-tion, for the erection of.

Maine Insane Hospital. in of. favor

Снар. 149